
TTK PRESTIGE LIMITED
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Rs.in Crores (Except EPS )
Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September 2021

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED
SI.No. PARTICULARS Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended

30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.03.2021 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.03.2021
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited AuditedI Revenue from operations 808.56 356.92 590.23 1165.48 798.77 2033.05 858.55 401.07 636.63 1259.62 863.27 2186.93

II Other Income 8.00 8.28 7.17 16.28 13.74 27.53 8.00 8.28 7.59 16.28 14.61 28.71

Ill Total Income (1+11) 816.56 365.20 597.40 1181.76 812.51 2060.58 866.55 409.35 644.22 1275.90 877.88 2215.64

IV Expenses
a) Cos! of Materials consumed 176.13 116.12 120.57 292.25 153.00 432.74 176.13 116.12 120.57 292.25 153.00 432.74b) Purchase of stock-in-Trade 304.83 126.59 181.64 431.42 238.21 699.73 324.38 161.14 204.40 485.52 263.65 776.35c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,Work in Progess 5.33 (44.84) 54.69 (39.51) 89.69 47.66 13.77 (53.91) 60.82 (40.14) 103.31 59.80and Stock-in-Trade
d) Employee benefits expense 48.97 45.51 39.60 94.48 75.17 166.88 54.99 51.30 ,46.05 106,29 87.11 191.15e) Finance Costs 0.84 0.98 0.67 1.82 1.34 3.07 1.69 1.21 0.87 2.90 1.82 5.05f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 10.26 9.76 9.44 20.02 17.79 37.92 10.92 10.38 10.27 21.30 19.26 39.97g) Other expenses 137.53 74.46 107.71 211.99 148.76 371.40 145.92 82.37 114.13 228.29 159.54 399.61

Total Expenses (IV) 683.89 328.58 514.32 1012.47 723.96 1759.40 727.80 368.61 557.11 1096.41 787.69 1904.67
V Profit/ (Loss) before Exceptional items and Tax ( 111- IV) 132.67 36.62 83.,08 169.29 88.55 301.18 138.75 40.74 87.11 179.49 90.19 310.97VI Exceptional items e o J 11.90 ee Jo - 11.90
VII Profit/(Loss) before tax( V+VI) 132.67 36.62 83.08 169.29 88.55 313.08 138.75 40.74 87.11 179.49 90.19 322.87
VIII Tax Expense

- Current Tax 33.15 9.14 20.96 42.29 22.24 75.63 34.34 9.88 21.28 44.22 22.56 78.08- Deferred Tax 0.88 0.27 (0.05) 1.15 0.05 2.31 0.88 0.27 0.39 1.15 0.05 1.90
IX Profit / (Loss) for the periodfrom Continuing operations ( 98.64 27.21 62.17 125.85 66.26 235.14 103.53 30.59 65.44 134.12 67.58 242.89VII-VIII)
X Profit/(Loss)from discontinued operations - - o - - - - - (6.11)XI Tax Expense of discontinued operations - - - - - - - -XII Profit/ (Loss)from discontinued operations(after tax) - - - - - (6.14)XIII Prcifit / (Loss) for the Period (IX+XII) 98.64 27.21 62.17 125.85 66.26 235.14 103.53 30.59 65.44 134.12 67.58 236.78

XIV Other Comprehensive Income
A.(i) Items thal will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
Remeasuremenls of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losse: (1.93) - (0.22) (1.93) (0.23) (0.30) (1.93) - (0.22) (1.93) (0.23) (0.30)Change in fair value of equity instruments designated - 0.03 - 0.03 0.02 0.02 - 0.03 - 0.03 0.02 0.02irrevocably as FVTOCI
(ii) Income lax relating lo items thal will not be reclassified lo 0.48 - 0.06 0.48 0.06 0.07 0.48 - 0.06 0.48 0.06 0.07profit or loss
B.(i) Items that will be reclassified lo Profit or Loss
Foreign Exchange Fluctuation on Translation - - - - (6.88) 4.31 4.81 (2.57) 3.84 17.63xv Total Comprehensive Income for the period( Xlll+XIV) 97.19 27.24 62.01 124.43 66.11 234.93 95.20 34.93 70.09 130.13 71.27 254.20(Comprising Profit/ (Loss) and other Comprehensive
Income for the period)"
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Rs.in Crores (Except EPS )
Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September 2021

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED
SI.No. PARTICULARS Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended

30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.03.2021 30.09.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2020 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.03.2021
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

XVI Profit attributable to:
- Owners 98.64 27.21 62.17 125.85 66.26 235.14 103.53 30.59 65.64 134.12 68.19 236.78Non controlling Interest - - - - (0.20) - (0.61) -

XVII Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:
- Owners (1.45) 0.03 (0.16) (1.42) (0.15) (0.21) (8.33) 4.34 4.65 (3.99) 3.84 17.42- Non controlling Interest - - - - - - - (0.15) -

XVIII Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:
- Owners 97.19 27.24 62.01 124.43 66.11 234.93 95.20 34.93 70.29 130.13 72.03 254.20- Non controlling Interest - - - - (0.20) - (0.76) -

XIX Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10 per share) 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86

xx Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance 1464.01 1489.00Sheet of previous accounting year

XXI Annualised
Basic & Diluted 71.16 19.63 44.85 90.79 47.80 169.64 74.69 22.07 47.21 96.76 48.75 175.23

XXII Annualised
Basic & Diluted - - - - - - - (4.41)

XXIII Earnings Per Share- Rs.Ps.(for discontinued & continuing
operations)--Not Annualised
Basic & Diluted 71.16 19.63 44.85 90.79 47.80 169.64 74.69 22.07 47.21 96.76 48.75 170.82

Notes:
1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and were approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 27th October 2021 and have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors
The company operates under one segment of Kitchen & Home appliances.

These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Sec 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and as amended thereto.

Other expenses include expenditure on account of CSR to the tune of Rs.3.26 crores in 1st half of Current year (PY H1 : Rs.2.58 crores) and Rs.1.79 Crores in Q2 of Current Year (PY Q2: Rs.1.29 Crores)

The exceptional item in 12 months' FY 20-21 of standalone and consolidated financial results refers to the reversal of provision for export obligation of the acquired business made in the previous years, as the same stands fulfilled.

The Amount of Rs.6.11 crores shown as 'loss from Discontinued Operations' appearing in 12 months' FY 20-21 consolidated financial results refers to the company's wholly owned stepdown subsidiary, Horwood Homewares Limited UK's
divestment of its 51% stake in its subsidiary, Horwood life limited, UK.

The Figure shown under "Other Comprehensive Income" in Consolidated Financials include Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates arising on account of restatement of Assets and Liabilities of the subsidiary in INR.

The social security code enacted in year 2020 has been deferred.When enacted, this code will have an impact on Company's contribution to Provident Fund, Gratuity and other employee related benefits. The Company proposes to do an
assessment at an appropriate time and make appropriate provisions accordingly.

9 The Investors can visit the company's website www.ttkprestige.com for updated information.

Date: 27th October 2021
Place: Bengaluru

Auna.Lsss
Chairman

/



Standalone Consolidated
Asat Asat As at As at

Particulars 30 Sep 2021 31 Mar 2021 30 Sep 2021 31 Mar 2021

Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited
Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 398.86 396.51 400.03 397.60
Right-of-use-assets 32.00 26.44 49.56 42.92
Capital Work-in-Progress 11.80 18.01 11.80 18.01
Goodwill on Consolidation - - 128.48 129.88
Other Intangible assets 1.28 1.47 1.85 2.17
Financial Assets
-Investments 192.78 192.76 0.10 0.07
-Other Non-Current Financial Assets - 17.91 - 17.91
Advance Income Tax 6.98 8.05 6.98 8.05
Other Non-Current Assets 16.28 13.95 28.00 25.80
Total Non-Current Assets 659.98 675.10 626.80 642.41
Current Assets
Inventories 464.53 393.41 519.71 447.93
Financial Assets
-Investments 391.07 420.37 391.07 420.37
-Trade Receivables 403.67 271.91 430.62 290.87
-Cash and Cash Equivalents 12.31 11.96 76.75 75.74
-Bank Balances other than above a I - 103.8785.42 103.87 85.42
-Other Current Financial Assets 6.77 3.52 6.77 3.52
Other Current Assets 53.07 64.54 55.55 72.10
Total Current Assets 1,435.29 1,251.13 1,584.34 1,395.95
Total Assets 2,095.27 1,926.23 2,211.14 2,038.36

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity Share Capital 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86
Other Equity 1,549.02 1,466.16 1,579.70 1,491.15
Total Equity 1,562.88 1,480.02 1,593.56 1,505.01
Non-Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Borrowings - - - 40.38
-Lease Liabilities 25.51 19.79 42.73 36.12
Provisions 2.76 0.05 2.76 0.05
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net} 35.74 34.59 36.00 34.85
Total Non-Current Liabilites 64.01 54.43 81.49 111.40
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Borrowings - - 39.95 -
-Lease Liabilities 6.92 6.42 7.81 7.04
-Trade Payables
Total Outstanding due to Micro and Small Enterprises 54.37 31.48 54.37 31.48
Total Outstanding due to other than Micro and Small Enterprises 159.43 168.26 184.63 194.17
-Other Financial Liabilities 203.61 142.04 203.39 141.43
Other Current Liabilities 33.32 34.34 33.32 37.27
Provisions 10.73 9.24 10.73 9.24
Current Tax Liabilities (Net} - - 1.89 1.32
Total Current Liabilites 468.38 391.78 536.09 421.95
Total-Equity and Liabilties 2,095.27 1,926.23 2,211.14 2,038.36

TTK PRESTIGE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITES Rs.In Crores



Standalone Consolidated
For HalfYear For HalfYear ForHalfYear For Half Year

Particulars Ended 30th Sept Ended 30th Sept Ended 30th Ended 30th Sept
2021 2020 Sept2021 2020

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Cash flows from operating activities
Net Profit before tax 169.29 88.55 179.49 90.19
Adiustments:
Interest Income (3.83) (0.86) (3.83) (1.74)
- (Profit)/Loss on Sale of Prooertv, Plant and Equipment 0.09 - 0.09 -
-OCI Effects (1.90) (0.21) (4.47) 3.63
-Dividend Income (6.66) (10.36) (6.66) (10.36)
- Fair Value Gain on Investments in Mutual Funds (3.45) (6.08) (3.45) (6.08)
-Interest Exoense 1.82 1.34 2.90 1.82
- Depreciation and Amortization 20.02 17.79 21.30 19.26
Operating cash flow before working capital changes 175.38 90.17 185.37 96.72
Changes in
.Trade receivables (131.76) (54.10) (139.75) (63.48)
- Financial Assets and Other Current and Non-Current Assets 21.97 (2.44) 26.67 (2.36)
Inventories (71.12) 84.57 (71.80) 98.19
-Liabilities and orovisions (Current and Non-Current) 64.77 29.04 62.37 (8.47)
.Trade Pavables 14.06 40.19 13.37 51.29
Cash generated from operations 73.30 187.43 76.23 171.89
Income taxes oaid {Net of Refunds) (40.76) (20.61) (40.76) (20.92)
Cash generated from /(used in) Operating Activities 32.54 166.82 35.47 150.97
Cash flows from Investing Activi ties
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (10.57) (7.56) (11.21) (8.90)
Investment in Subsidiarv - (19.15) - -
Redemption/(Investments) in Mutual Funds or Term Deposits with Banks - 14.27

a

(136.82) 14.27 '' (136.82)'
Interest received 3.83 0.86 3.83 1.74
Dividends received 6.66 10.36 6.66 10.36
Net cash generated from/(used in) Investinl!" Activities 14.19 (152.31) 13.55 (133.62)
Cash flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from/(repayment of) long term and short term borrowings - - - 19.28
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax) (41.58) (27.72) (41.58) (27.72)
Interest oaid/Finance Cost (0.51) (0.71) (1.08) (1.19)
Repayment of Lease Liabilities (4.29) (3.04) (5.35) (3.92)
Net cash used in FinancinP" Activities (46.38) (31.47) (48.01) (13.55)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 0.35 (16.96) 1.01 3.80
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 11.96 35.06 75.74 53.04
Cash and cash eauivalents at the end of the period 12.31 18.10 76.75 56.84
Components of cash and cash equivalents
Cashon hand 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.09
Balances with banks
- in current accounts 12.25 18.01 76.69 56.75
Total cash and cash equivalents 12.31 18.10 76.75 56.84

TTK PRESTIGE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW Rs in Crores
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STANDALONE

Sales Value
Growth Growth

37.0% 59.7% 54.3%

CONSOLIDATED

Rs. in Crores (except EPS

Extract of Standalone/ Consolidated Financial Results of TTK Prestige Limited for the Quarter/ Half Year ended 30th September 2021

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

Quarter ended Half Year Ended Full Year Ended Quarter ended Half Year Ended Full Year Ended

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

SI.No. Particulars 30th September 30th September 30th September 30th September
31st March 2021 30th September 30th September 30th September 30th September

31st March 20212021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of 808.56 590.23 1,165.48 798.77 2,033.05 858,55 636.63 1,259.62 863.27 2,186.93Discounts)

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before Tax, 132.67 83.08 169.29 88.55 301.18 138.75 87.11 179.49 90.19 310.97Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)

Net Profil / (Loss) for the period before tax 132.67 83.08 169.29 88.55 313.08 138.75 87.11 179.49 90.19 322.87(after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)

Net Profit I (Loss) for the period after tax (after 98.64 62.17 125.85 66.26 235.14 103.53 65.44 134.12 67.58 242.89Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
[Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after 97.19 62.01 124.43 66.11 234.93 95.20 70.09 130.13 71.27 254.20tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after
tax)]

Equity Share Capital 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86 13.86

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as
1,464.01 1,489.00shown in the Audited Balance Sheet

Earnings Per Share- Rs.Ps.(for Continuing
operations)-Not annualised 71.16 44.85 90.79 47.80 169,64 74.69 47.21 96.76 48.75 175.23Basic & Diluted

Earnings Per Share- Rs.Ps.(for discontinued
operations)-Not annualised (4.41)
Basic & Diluted

Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each)-Rs.Ps

10 (for continuing and discontinued operations)­ 71.16 44.85 90.79 47.80 169.64 74.69 47.21 96.76 48.75 170.82Not annualised
Basic & Diluted

Notes:

1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September 2021. filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange's at www .bseindia.com and
www .nseindia.com and the Company's website viz. www .ttkprestige.com

l
Date: 27th October 2021

RECENTLY
LAUNCHED
INNOVATIONS



PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP
Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of interim standalone financial results

To the Board of Directors of TTK Prestige Limited.

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial results of TTK Prestige Limited
("the company") for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2021, being submitted by the company pursuant
to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015. as amended.

Management's Responsibility

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been
prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard
34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IndAS-34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with
relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent-Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of
company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an
audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the applicable Accounting
Standards and other recognized practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 as
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For PKF Sri . hanam LLP
Chartered
Firm's Regis 13990$/$200018

Partner
Place: Bengaluru
Date: 27 October 2021 Membership No.208545

ICAI UDIN: 2.1 26 9 54EA AAA 1J8J45

Tel +91 80 25590553 / 41307244 / 41317244 • Fax +91 80 25590553 e www.pkfindia.in
PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP • T8 & T9 Gem Plaza e 3rd Floor • 66 Infantry Road • Bangalore • 560 001 • India
REGISTRATION NO WITH ICAI IS 003990S/S200018



PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP
Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of interim consolidated financial results

To the Board of Directors of TTK Prestige Limited.

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial results of TTK Prestige
Limited (the "parent") and its subsidiaries (the parent and subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), for the
quarter and half year ended 30th September 2021 (the "Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended.

Management's Responsibility

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of
Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian
Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IndAS-34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies
Act. 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

Ve conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
Standards on Auditing and consequently doesn't enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Conclusion

Based on our review conducted as stated above and based on the financial information of the subsidiaries certified
by the management, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement prepared, in
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards notified under the Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013, and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015. as
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement

The Parent's subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results and fi·nancial information have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country. The Parent's
management has converted the financial information of the subsidiaries outside India from accounting principles
generally accepted in their respective country to accounting principles generally acce

Tel +91 80 25590553 / 41307244 / 41317244 • Fax +91 80 25590553 • www.pkfindia.in
PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP • T8 & T9 Gem Plaza e 3rd Floor • 66 Infantry Road • Bangalore • 560 001 • India
REGISTRATION NO WITH ICAl IS 003990S/S200018



Annexure 2

Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as Amended

Amendments to Memorandum of Association of the Company. in brief

The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on October 27, 2021 subject
to the approval of the Members, to be obtained by means of Postal Ballot, has resolved
to amend the Capital Clause (Clause 5) of the Memorandum of Association of the
Company as below:

5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen
Crores Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/­
(Rupee One Only) each, with such rights, privileges and conditions respectively
attached thereto as may be, from time to time, conferred by the Regulations of the
Company with power to increase and or reduce its capital from time to time and to
divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach
thereto respectively such preferential, qualified or special rights, privileges or
conditions as may be determined by or in accordance with the Articles of Association
of the Company and to vary, modify, amalgamate or abrogate any such rights,
privileges or conditions in such manner as may for the time being provided by the
Articles of Association of the Company or the legislative provisions for the time being
in force in that behalf."

»'


